Corporation could not accrue the cost of removal in advance. Reports filed with the SEC will reflect the cost of removing these assets in the period in which they
are removed. For STB reporting requirements only, the Corporation will continue to follow the historical method of accruing in advance, as prescribed by the
STB. FAS 143

also requires the Corporation to record a liability for legally obligated asset retirement costs associated with tangible long-lived assets. At March 31, 2003, the
Corporation’s liability for legally obligated asset retirement costs was $17 million. In the first quarter of 2003, the Corporation recorded income from a
cumulative effect of accounting change, related to the adoption of FAS 143, of $274 million, net of tax of $167 million. The accounting change has no effect on
the Corporation’s liquidity. Had the change been retroactively applied, the change would have had an immaterial impact on net income and earnings per share and
the following effect on operating expenses within the Corporation’s Consolidated Statements of Income for the three months ended March 31, 2003 and 2002:

Operating Expenses
(In millions)

2003

2002 Actual

SFAS 143
Adjustments

2002
Pro Forma

Salaries, wages and employee benefits   $ 964  $ 913  $ 28  $ 941
Equipment and other rents   310   315   —   315
Depreciation   275   284   (23)   261
Fuel and utilities   352   225   —   225
Materials and supplies   103   121   (5)   116
Casualty costs   101   84   —   84
Purchased services and other costs   262   231   3   234

Total   $ 2,367  $ 2,173  $ 3  $ 2,176

10. Discontinued Trucking Segment
 On August 4, 2003, UPC announced its intention to effect a sale of its entire trucking interest. On November 5, 2003, UPC completed the sale of its entire
trucking interest through an initial public offering. In order to facilitate this offering, immediately prior to the consummation of the offering, Overnite
Corporation, a newly formed corporation, acquired from UPC all of the outstanding common stock of Overnite Holding, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of UPC
and the ultimate parent holding company of OTC and Motor Cargo. In exchange, Overnite Corporation issued to UPC (1) all of its outstanding common stock and